County of Orange 01-1




FIRST AMENDMENT 
TO
REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT dated as of April 1, 2010 (this “Amendment”) to the Reimbursement Agreement dated as of May 1, 2006 (the “Reimbursement Agreement”) between COUNTY OF ORANGE, CALIFORNIA, a California body corporate and politic (the “County”), and KBC BANK N.V., a Belgian banking corporation acting by and through its New York Branch (the “Bank”), 

W I T N E S S E T H :

A.
The County issued $21,500,000 original aggregate principal amount of its Newport Coast Phase IV Assessment District No. 01-1 Limited Obligation Improvement Bonds, Series 2006 A (Adjustable Rate) (the “Bonds”) pursuant to an Indenture dated as of February 1, 2003, as supplemented by a First Supplemental Indenture dated as of May 1, 2005, a Second Supplemental Indenture dated as of May 1, 2006 and a Third Supplemental Indenture dated as of May 1, 2006 (as the same may be further supplemented and amended from time to time, the “Indenture”), between the County and U.S. Bank Trust National Association, as Trustee (including any successor trustee, the “Trustee”).  Proceeds of the Bonds were applied to fund a portion of the costs of construction and acquisition of certain public improvements in Newport Coast Phase IV Assessment District No. 01-1 (the “Assessment District”).  The Assessment District is within the boundaries of the County.  Of the Bonds, $15,054,000 aggregate principal amount have been converted to Fixed Rate Bonds (as defined in the Indenture) or redeemed and $6,444,000 aggregate principal amount remain outstanding as Adjustable Rate Bonds.  As used herein, “Adjustable Rate Bonds” means the Bonds other than any Bonds that have been converted to bear interest at a Fixed Interest Rate (as defined in the Indenture).  

B.
The Adjustable Rate Bonds and the County’s obligations under the Reimbursement Agreement are secured by unpaid assessments on the Adjustable Rate Parcels (as defined in the Reimbursement Agreement) within the Assessment District.  The Irvine Company, a Delaware corporation (“TIC”), is currently the sole owner of the Adjustable Rate Parcels.  

C.
Pursuant to the Reimbursement Agreement, in order to secure the payment of the Adjustable Rate Bonds, the Bank issued its Irrevocable Letter of Credit No. 20366 (including any amendments thereto and any substitute letter of credit therefor issued pursuant to the terms of the Reimbursement Agreement, the “Letter of Credit”) to the Trustee for the account of the County originally authorizing the Trustee to make one or more draws on the Bank up to an aggregate of $21,867,561.64 (as reduced and reinstated from time to time, the “Letter of Credit Amount”), of which originally $21,500,000 was in respect of principal of and $367,561.64 was in respect of interest on the Adjustable Rate Bonds.  As of the date of this Amendment, the Letter of Credit Amount is $6,554,160, of which $6,444,000 is in respect of the principal of and $110,166 is in respect of interest on the Adjustable Rate Bonds.  

D.
The County (at the request and with the consent of TIC) has requested the Bank (i) to amend Section 2.2(b) of the Reimbursement Agreement as herein set forth and (ii) to amend the Letter of Credit to extend the Stated Expiration Date thereof from August 15, 2010 to May 15, 2012.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the undertakings herein set forth and intending to be legally bound, the County and the Bank hereby agree as follows:

1. Definitions.  As used herein and in the Reimbursement Agreement, (i) the term “Agreement” shall mean the Reimbursement Agreement as amended by this Amendment and (ii) the term “Protocol Agreement” means the Protocol Agreement dated as of February 1, 2003 between the County and the Issuer, together with the related side letter dated as of June 2, 2006 delivered by the TIC to the County and the Bank (being one of the Irvine Company Agreements).  All terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Reimbursement Agreement.

2. Extension of Term; Amendment to Letter of Credit.  Pursuant to Section 8.16 of the Reimbursement Agreement, (i) the County hereby requests the Bank to extend the Stated Expiration Date of the Letter of Credit from August 15, 2010 to May 15, 2012 and (ii) the County and the Bank agree that the Letter of Credit and the term of this Agreement shall be extended accordingly.  Pursuant to such request and agreement and the first paragraph of the Letter of Credit, the Bank will, on the date of execution and delivery hereof and subject to the conditions precedent herein set forth, grant such extension by issuing Amendment No. 1 to the Letter of Credit (the “Letter of Credit Amendment”) in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A.  

3. Amendment to Section 2.2(b) of the Reimbursement Agreement.  Section 2.2(b) of the Reimbursement Agreement is hereby amended and restated in full as follows:

(b)
Letter of Credit Fees.  The County shall pay, or cause to be paid, to the Bank, but only from the sources described in Section 8.13 hereof, on August 15, 2006 and quarterly on each February 15, May 15, August 15 and November 15 thereafter so long as any credit remains available to the Trustee under the Letter of Credit and on the date of termination of the Letter of Credit, a Letter of  Credit commitment fee  computed at the rate of forty-five basis points (0.45%) until April 20, 2010, and thereafter at the rate of one hundred forty basis points (1.40%) per annum, on the average daily Letter of Credit Amount during the preceding quarterly period ending on such February 15, May 15, August 15 or November 15 (or portion thereof in the case of the first such payment and in the case of a termination of the Letter of Credit on a day other than a February 15, May 15, August 15 or November 15).  Computations of Letter of Credit commitment fees under this Section shall be for the actual number of days in the applicable period, based on a 360-day year.  The County shall also pay (only from the sources described in Section 8.13 hereof) to the Bank (i) a transfer fee of $1,000 with respect to each transfer of the Letter of Credit to a successor Trustee pursuant to the terms of the Indenture and (ii) a drawing fee in the amount of $200 for each draw made under the Letter of Credit.  

4. Representations and Warranties.  The County hereby represents and warrants to the Bank as of the date of execution and delivery of this Amendment that:

(a) The representations and warranties made by the County in the Reimbursement Agreement are true and correct on and as of the date of this Amendment, except to the extent such representations and warranties expressly relate to an earlier date.

(b) Each of the Indenture, the Remarketing Agreement and the Protocol Agreement is in full force and effect in accordance with its terms. 

(c) To the best knowledge of the County, no Event of Mandatory Tender or event which, with the giving of notice, the passage of time, or both, would constitute an Event of Mandatory Tender, has occurred and is continuing.  

(d) Pursuant to the Protocol Agreement, TIC has (1) requested the County to (i) execute and deliver this Amendment and (ii) requested the Bank to issue the Letter of Credit Amendment, and (2) consented to the same.  

(e) This Amendment has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by the County and constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligation of the County, enforceable against the County in accordance with its terms, except to the extent the enforceability thereof may be limited by applicable bankruptcy, insolvency or other laws affecting the rights of creditors generally and by the application of general principles of equity.

5. Conditions Precedent.  As conditions precedent to the execution and delivery of this Amendment and the Letter of Credit Amendment, the Bank shall have received, in form and substance satisfactory to the Bank:

(a) The written request and consent of TIC under the Protocol Agreement for the County to (i) enter into this Amendment and (ii) request the Bank to issue the Letter of Credit Amendment; 

(b) An opinion of counsel to the County to the effect of the representations set forth in Section 4(e) of this Amendment; and

(c) Such other documents and assurances as the Bank may reasonably request.  

6. Costs and Expenses.  The County hereby agrees to pay only from the sources described in Section 8.13 of the Reimbursement Agreement (or cause TIC to pay) on demand all costs and expenses of the Bank in connection with the preparation, execution and delivery of this Amendment and the Letter of Credit Amendment, including without limitation the reasonable fees and expenses of counsel for the Bank with respect thereto.

7. Counterparts.  This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original Amendment and all of which together shall constitute one and the same Amendment.

8. Governing Law.  This Amendment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of California.  The Letter of Credit Amendment shall be governed and construed as set forth in paragraph 12 of the Letter of Credit.  

9. Effect.  Upon the execution and delivery of this Amendment, the Reimbursement Agreement shall be and be deemed to be amended as set forth in this Amendment.  All of the provisions of the Reimbursement Agreement shall remain in full force and effect as amended by this Amendment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and the Bank have caused this Amendment to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

COUNTY OF ORANGE, CALIFORNIA








By_________________________________








Name:
Colleen E. Clark







Title:
Public Finance Director
This execution page is part of the First Amendment dated as of April 1, 2010, to Reimbursement Agreement dated as of May 1, 2006 between County of Orange, California and KBC Bank N.V., New York Branch relating to County of Orange, California Newport Coast Phase IV Assessment District 01-1.

KBC BANK N.V., NEW YORK BRANCH

By






Name:

Title:

By






Name:

Title:

This execution page is part of the First Amendment dated as of April 1, 2010, to Reimbursement Agreement dated as of May 1, 2006 between County of Orange, California and KBC Bank N.V., New York Branch relating to County of Orange, California Newport Coast Phase IV Assessment District 01-1.
EXHIBIT A

AMENDMENT NO. 1
to

IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT NO. 20366
April __, 2010
U.S. Bank Trust National Association

633 West Fifth Street, 24th Floor

Los Angeles, CA  90071

Attention: Corporate Trust Services

Re:
County of Orange, California Newport Coast Phase IV Assessment District No. 01-1 Limited Obligation Improvement Bonds, Series 2006A (Adjustable Rate)

Dear Sirs:

Reference is made to our Irrevocable Letter of Credit No. 20366 dated June 2, 2006 issued by us to you (the “Letter of Credit”).  We hereby extend the Stated Expiration Date (as defined in the Letter of Credit) from August 15, 2010 to May 15, 2012.  All references in the Letter of Credit (including all annexes thereto) to the street address of KBC Bank N.V., New York Branch are hereby amended and restated as follows:  “1177 Avenue of the Americas, New York, NY  10036, Attention: Loan Administration.”  All references in the Letter of Credit (including all annexes thereto) to the street address of U.S. Bank Trust National Association are hereby amended and restated as follows: “633 West Fifth Street, 24th Floor, Los Angeles, CA  90071, Attention: Corporate Trust Services.”  All other terms and conditions of the Letter of Credit remain unchanged.  
As used in the Letter of Credit (including all annexes thereto), the term “Letter of Credit” shall mean the Letter of Credit as amended by this Amendment No. 1.  This Amendment No. 1 is to be attached to the original Letter of Credit and becomes a part thereof.  
Very truly yours,

KBC BANK N.V., NEW YORK BRANCH

By  








Name:

Title:

By  








Name:

Title:
DMEAST #12239079 v5
DMEAST #12239079 v5
4

